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March 2, 1994





Dear Mr.        :





This is in response to the questions you raised in your letter dated September 28, 1993, and your telephone conversation with Kathleen Yodice on December 9, 1993 and January 4, 1994.  Essentially, you ask whether, in view of section 121.525, a pilot assigned to an aircraft requiring two pilots and a flight engineer (e.g., a Boeing 727) and which operates both domestically and internationally, is serving in more than one kind of flight crew?  In addition, you ask whether section 121.525(b) or 121.525(c) applies to a pilot scheduled for more than 20 hours duty aloft in an aircraft requiring two pilots and a flight engineer?





For purposes of this interpretation, I will refer to sections 121.503 through 121.511 as the U.S. mainland operation rules and to sections 121.515 and 121.521 through 121.525 as the international rules.





Under the U.S. mainland operation rules of sections 121.503 through 121.511, the flight and duty time limitations and rest requirements for pilots in a crew consisting of two pilots and a flight engineer are, in part, discussed in 121.505 which refers to "Two pilot crews." Under the international operation rules of sections 121.515 and 121.521 through 121.525, the flight and duty time limitations and rest requirements for the pilots in the same crew complement are specified in a section entitled, in part, "Crew of two pilots and one additional airman as required." When an air carrier elects to operate an aircraft with the same crew complement under both the U.S. mainland rules and the international rules, the applicability of section 121.525 must be determined.  Bear in mind that the requirements of section 121.525 only apply to those operations that are being conducted under the international operations rules in accordance with the air carrier's election under section 121.513.





Section 121.525, in pertinent part, states,





(a)	This section applies to each pilot assigned during any 30 consecutive days to more than one type of flight crew.





(b)	The flight time limitations for a pilot who is scheduled for duty aloft for more than 20 hours in two-pilot crews in 30 consecutive days, or whose assignment in such a crew is interrupted more than once in any 30 consecutive days by assignment to a crew of two or more pilots and an additional flight crewmember, are those listed in Sections 121.503 through 121.509, as appropriate.





(c)	Except for a pilot covered by paragraph (b) of this section, the flight time limitations for a pilot scheduled for duty aloft for more than 20 hours in two-pilot and additional flight crewmember crews in 30 consecutive days or whose assignment in such a crew is interrupted more than once in any 30 consecutive days by assignment to a crew consisting of three pilots and an additional flight crewmember, are those set forth in Section 121.521.





In the situation you describe, the same aircraft with the same number of flight crewmembers, i.e., two pilots and a flight engineer, operates back and forth between the international and U.S. mainland operations rules.  Notwithstanding that an additional crewmember is not required for the U.S. mainland operations under Subpart S of Part 121, the flight engineer is required to be on board and is responsible for certain cockpit functions under section 121.385. Accordingly, in those crew configurations, the cockpit workload is divided among three crewmembers.  Those flight crews gain the advantage in U.S. mainland operations of operating in a crew with a reduced individual workload.  This reduced workload is not available to unaugmented two pilot crews in aircraft that do not require a flight engineer.  When the crew consisting of two pilots and a flight engineer operates internationally, the flight engineer is aboard as the additional airman and the crew is able to operate internationally with an individual workload that will not unduly fatigue each crewmember.  I do not find support in the language used in Subpart S to Part 121 for the proposition that the crew of an aircraft in U.S. mainland operations is considered to be a different kind of crew in the same aircraft in international operations.  When operating between the U.S. mainland operation rules and international operation rules of Subpart S, a crew consisting of two pilots and flight engineer is not a different type of flight crew.  Thus, the applicability provisions of Section 121.525(a) make the entire Section 121.525 inapplicable to your hypothetical.





However, unlike the situation you described, if the pilot is assigned to more than one type of flight crew in any 30-consecutive-day-period because he operated various aircraft requiring different types of flight crews or because he participated in various operations on one type of aircraft requiring different types of flight crews (to conform to flight, duty and rest rules), then the following analysis is applicable.  When determining whether 121.525(b) or 121.525(c) applies to a particular pilot, we must consider the number of pilots who are assigned to that crew.  In the case of aircraft requiring two pilots and a flight engineer, section 121.525(b) applies because that is a crew consisting of two pilots, i.e., "two-pilot crews." Section 121.525(c) is not applicable by virtue of its prefatory language:  except for a pilot covered by paragraph (b) of this section.  Therefore, when a pilot is scheduled so that he falls within the parameters of section 121.525(b), his flight time limitations are governed by sections 121.503 through 121.509.  Moreover, when a pilot's situation falls within section 121.525(b), he cannot be scheduled in accordance with section 121.521 because section 121.525(b) specifically requires otherwise.





This response was prepared by Kathleen A. Yodice, Attorney, Operations Law Branch, and Joseph A. Conte, Manager.  It has been coordinated with the Air Transportation Division of the Flight Standards Service at FAA Headquarters. we hope this information satisfies your request.





Sincerely,





/s/ 	





Donald P. Byrne


Assistant Chief Counsel


Regulations Division





